

No. 14-857

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

JOSE GOMEZ,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NECA-IBEW WELFARE TRUST FUND,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DARREN J. ROBBINS  
ERIC ALAN ISAACSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
655 West Broadway  
Suite 1900  
San Diego, California 92101  
(619) 231-1058  
erici@rgrdlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
NECA-IBEW Welfare  
Trust Fund*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i           |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....  | i           |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 1  |             |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 4           |
| A. Private Securities Class Actions are<br>Critical to Enforcement of the Federal<br>Securities Laws.....  | 4           |
| B. Congress’ Carefully Designed Procedures<br>for Appointment of Lead Plaintiffs to<br>Ensure Effective Enforcement of the<br>Nation’s Securities Laws Would be<br>Frustrated if Defendants Could “Pick Off”<br>Representative Plaintiffs with Offers of<br>Judgment ..... | 7           |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 19          |
| APPENDIX.....  | 1a          |
| Securities Act of 1933 §27(a), 15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a), and<br>Securities Exchange Act of 1934 §21D(a), 15 U.S.C.<br>§78u-4(a) .....   | 1a          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |             |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Tr. Funds</i> ,<br>133 S.Ct. 1184 (2013) .....                     | 5           |
| <i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....                             | 4           |
| <i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....                                      | 4           |
| <i>Cal. Pub. Emps' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> ,<br>127 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D.N.J. 2001) .....                     | 15          |
| <i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> ,<br>Nos. 14-2773, 14-2775, 2015 WL 4652878<br>(7th Cir. Aug. 6, 2015) ..... | 18          |
| <i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....                                       | 16          |
| <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....   | 4, 5        |
| <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> ,<br>133 S.Ct. 1523 (2013) .....                                      | 18          |
| <i>Gluck v. CellStar Corp.</i> ,<br>976 F. Supp. 542 (N.D. Tex. 1997) .....                                      | 15          |
| <i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> ,<br>939 F. Supp. 57 (D. Mass. 1996) .....                                  | 15          |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund Inc.</i> ,<br>134 S.Ct. 2398 (2014) .....                               | 5           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Holley v. Kitty Hawk, Inc.</i> ,<br>200 F.R.D. 275 (N.D. Tex. 2001) .....                              | 15          |
| <i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>194 F.R.D. 137 (D.N.J. 2000) .....                     | 15          |
| <i>In re Merck &amp; Co. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005).....                            | 15          |
| <i>In re Milestone Sci. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>183 F.R.D. 404 (D.N.J. 1998) .....                           | 16          |
| <i>In re Nice Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>188 F.R.D. 206 (D.N.J. 1999) .....                                | 16          |
| <i>In re USEC Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>168 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 2009) .....                                | 15          |
| <i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....  | 4, 5        |
| <i>King v. Livent</i> ,<br>36 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....                                       | 16          |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i><br><i>v. Curran</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 353 (1982) ..... | 4           |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc.</i><br><i>v. Dabit</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....    | 5           |
| <i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> ,<br>396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....                                     | 4           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Inds., Inc.</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 1 (1977) .....                   | 4           |
| <i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 647 (1986) .....                          | 4           |
| <i>Roper v. Consurve, Inc.</i> ,<br>578 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1978) .....                | 17, 18      |
| <i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> ,<br>383 U.S. 363 (1966) .....                  | 17          |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 308 (2007) ..... | 5, 13       |
| <i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 388 (1970) .....          | 18          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>                |             |
| 15 U.S.C.   |             |
| §77z-1(a)(2)(A)(vi) .....                             | 2, 7        |
| §§77z-1(a)(3).....                                    | 3, 9        |
| §77z-1(a)(3)(B)(i)-(ii) .....                         | 10          |
| §77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(cc) .....                     | 14          |
| §77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II) .....                        | 15          |
| §77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii).....                             | 12, 15      |
| §77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iv) .....                             | 15          |
| §77z-1(a)(3)(B) .....                                 | 9           |
| §77z-1(a)(4) .....                                    | 7           |
| §77z-1(a).....  | 2           |
| §78u-4(a) .....                                       | 2           |
| §78u-4(a)(2)(A)(vi).....                              | 2, 7        |
| §78u-4(a)(3) .....                                    | 3, 9        |
| §78u-4(a)(3)(B)(i)-(ii).....                          | 10          |
| §78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(cc).....                      | 14          |
| §78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II) .....                        | 15          |
| §78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii) .....                            | 12, 15      |
| §78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iv).....                              | 15          |
| §78u-4(a)(3)(B) .....                                 | 9           |
| §78u-4(a)(4) .....                                    | 7           |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure                      |             |
| Rule 23 .....   | 11, 14, 17  |
| Rule 68 .....   | 3, 17       |
| Rule 68(b).....                                       | 18          |
| <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>                            |             |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 (1995),                       |             |
| <i>reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679..... passim</i> |             |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued****Page****SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| 5 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §15:29 (2002).....  | 17   |
| 7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d</i> §1806 (3d ed. 2005)..... | 5, 7 |
